

To be Argued by:
MARC E. KASOWITZ
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2020-00009
New York County Clerk's Index No. 150522/17

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

SUMMER ZERVOS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 506-1700
Fax: (212) 506-1800

Date Completed: May 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S REASONING IN <i>CLINTON V. JONES</i> IN NO WAY SUPPORTS RESPONDENT’S POSITION.....	6
II. DUAL SOVEREIGNTY IS CONSISTENT WITH AND INDEED SUPPORTS PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY HERE.	11
III. CONGRESSIONAL SILENCE IS IRRELEVANT WHERE THE CONSTITUTION ITSELF PRECLUDES STATE-COURT JURISDICTION.	16
IV. THE CONSTITUTION BARS STATE-COURT JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESIDENT RELATED TO UNOFFICIAL CONDUCT.....	17
V. THE CONTEMPT POWER IS INDICATIVE OF THE COURT’S DIRECT CONTROL OVER THE PRESIDENT.....	21
VI. THE LAWSUITS CITED BY RESPONDENT ARE IRRELEVANT.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	17, 19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1981).....	12
<i>Fieger v. Glen Oaks Vill.</i> , 309 N.Y. 527 (1956).....	15
<i>Galicia v. Trump</i> , 65 Misc.3d 653 (Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty. 2019).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 12
<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 31 (1996).....	15
<i>McClung v. Sillman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	4, 5, 17, 19
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	15
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	16
<i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 281 (2011).....	15

<i>Stewart v. Hertz Vehicles, LLC</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1139(A), 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 50373(U) (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2008).....	15
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871).....	12, 13
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 3 U.S. 284 (1851).....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807)	18
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1113 (2018).....	14, 21, 22
Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)	16
U.S. Const. amend X.....	2, 13, 14, 15
David D. Siegel & Patrick M. Connors, <i>New York Practice</i> § 526 (6th ed. 2018)	20
17A Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 4213 (3d ed.)	18
Richard S. Arnold, <i>The Power of State Courts to Enjoin Federal Officers</i> , 73 Yale L.J. 1385 (1964)	18
